

HDFC Bank Limited I Think Techno Campus, Building - Alpha, Next to Kanjur Marg Railway station (East), Kanjur Marg (E), Mumbai - 400 042.

SCHEDULE IX

MONITORING REPORT

NAME OF THE MONITORING AGENCY: HDFC Bank Limited

MONITORING REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED: 31st December 2017

(1) Name of the Issuer: Infibeam Incorporation Limited.

(2) About the issue whose proceeds to be monitored

(a) Issue start date:

March 21, 2016

Issue closing date: March 23, 2016

Allotment date:

March 31,2016

(b) Type of issue (public/rights): Public

(c) Type of specified securities: Equity shares

(d) Issue size: Rs. 450 Crores

(e) Amount collected: Rs. 450 Crores

(3) Details of the arrangement made to ensure the monitoring of issue proceeds. So as to monitor the utilization /deployment of the issue proceeds, following steps have been taken:

- i) HDFC Bank Limited has entered into an agreement with the Issuer Company Infibeam Incorporation Limited to facilitate the role of monitoring the proceeds of the issue. The Issuer Company has opened a separate bank account titled Infibeam IPO -Monitoring Agency Account (Account Number 00060350003497) with the monitoring agent. Further, the Issuer Company has appointed Patel & Mehta, Chartered Accountants to examine their records and certify the correctness of the figures regarding the utilization of net issue proceeds. The funds have been deployed from the said account by way of investments in FD with Bank or standing to the credit of the above mentioned account, pending utilization of the proceeds of the issue.
- ii) A statement of utilisation of the proceeds is prepared and audited on quarterly basis and placed before the Audit Committee by the Issuer Company.

(4) Project details (to be monitored):

- a) Name of the project (particulars and location): As detailed in table below
- (b) Cost of the project details: (Rs.450.00 crores (Rupees Four Hundred Fifty Crores Only)).

(As mentioned in the offer document)





HDFC Bank Limited
I Think Techno Campus,
Building - Alpha,
Next to Kanjur
Marg Railway station (East),
Kanjur Marg (E),
Mumbai - 400 042.

Item Head	Original Cost (Rs. in crores)	Revised	Remarks
Setting up cloud data centre and purchase of property for shifting and setting up of registered and corporate office	235.20		
Setting up of 75 Logistics Centre	37.50		
Purchase of Software	67.00		
General corporate purposes	110.30		
Total	450.00		

- (c) Proposal to finance cost overrun, if any. NA
- (d) Progress in the project:
- (i) Expenditure incurred during the period (Rs. 32.10 in crores)
 - i) Setting up cloud data centre and purchase of property for shifting and setting up of registered and corporate office Rs.32.10 Crores
 - ii) Setting up of 75 Logistics Centre Rs. NIL
 - iii) Purchase of Software Rs. Nil
 - iv) General corporate purposes Rs.NIL

Item Head	During three months (October to December 2017) (Rs. In Crore)	Cumulative (Rs. In Crore)
Setting up cloud data centre and purchase of property for shifting and setting up of registered and corporate office	32.10	195.46
Setting up of 75 Logistics Centre	00.00	2.70
Purchase of Software	00.00	50.00
General corporate purposes	00.00	109.59
Total	32.10	357.75

- (ii) Means of finance raised during the period (Rs. NIL)
- (e) If total cumulative amount raised is more than the expenditure incurred on the project, explain how the surplus funds are utilised/ proposed to be utilised. Give details on investment like instruments, maturity, earnings and other conditions. Indicate name of the party/ company in which amounts have been invested. The following data shall be given separately for investment in group companies and others:



HDFC Bank Limited
I Think Techno Campus,
Building - Alpha,
Next to Kanjur
Marg Railway station (East),
Kanjur Marg (E),
Mumbai - 400 042.

As on 31st December 2017:

Type of Instrument	Amount invested (Rs. in crores)
Fixed Deposits with Banks	32.50
Current Account with Bank	59.75
Total	92.25

(f) Comments of monitoring agency on utilisation of funds.

We refer to the certificate issued by the Chartered Accountant (Patel & Mehta. Chartered Accountants) dated 06/02/2018 and basis the certificate issued, the utilisation of funds is in line with the offer document.

- (g) If there is any delay in implementation of the project, the same may be specified along with the reason thereof and the proposed course of action. (Please give the comparative statement of schedule of various activities as mentioned in the offer document and their actual implementation). NA
- (h) Status of Government/ statutory approvals related to the project as disclosed in offer document. NA
- (i) Technical assistance/ collaboration (Please mention arrangements contemplated at the time of issue and the progress thereafter) NA
- (j) Major deviations from the earlier progress reports. NA
- (k) Any favourable / unfavourable events improving /affecting project viability. NA
- (l) Any other relevant information. None

Thanking You,

Yours truly,

Prasanna Uchil HDFC Bank Limited

FIG Operations

Date: 09/02/2018

